Cash flows utilised for investing activities (5 961) (7 522)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 28 35

Additions to assets for capital expansion (7 712) (7 584)

Proceeds on disposal of SOX, BCX Nigeria and BCX Tanzania 14 244 –

Realisation of investment in other financial assets – 45

Investments made by FutureMakers (21) (18)

Withdrawal from the Absa sinking fund investment 1 500 –

Cash flows from financing activities 696 717

Loans raised 24 8 660 3 246

Loans repaid 24 (6 950) (2 544)

Other financing activities (104) –

Purchase of shares for the Telkom and subsidiaries long-term incentive scheme (172) (47)

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in Yellow Pages  (160) –

Repayment of lease liability (780) (42)

Repayment of derivatives (176) (222)

Proceeds from derivatives 378 326

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 3 298 (1 099)

Net cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 1 428 2 527

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 11 4 726 1 428

Telkom Integrated Report 2020138 1 2 3 4 5 Appendices 139

IAS 17*
March 2020

Rm

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
IAS 17

March 2020
Rm

VERP/VSP costs
Rm

COVID-19
Rm

Operating expenses

Employee expenses  10 713  (1 186)  9 527

Impairment of receivables and contract assets  1 140  (626)  514

EBITDA  8 518  1 186  626  10 330

Profit before tax  1 212  1 186  626  3 024

Taxation  433  332  175  940

Profit for the year  779  854  451  2 084

BEPS (cents) 155.5 417.7

HEPS (cents) 242.5 504.6

Adjustments and restatements
Restatements
In the current financial year, it was identified that certain BCX expenses were incorrectly classified on the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2019. This was identified through a focused accounting records clean-up.

The error only impacted group. There was no impact on EBITDA, profit before tax, basic earnings per share (BEPS) and headline
earnings per share (HEPS). The previous accounting treatment had no impact on the statement of financial position as it only

[…]

costs of R1 186 million and the related tax impact of R332 million and the additional impairment of financial assets as a result of
COVID-19 of R626 million and the related tax impact of R175 million. Unless otherwise stated, the pro forma consolidated income
statement and the pro forma consolidated cash flow statement and all related key performance indicators (KPIs) and messages in
this results announcement are based on this adjusted base.

IFRS 16 impact
The group has adopted IFRS 16 (Leases) with effect from 1 April 2019.The group has adopted the new standard retrospectively,
but has not restated comparatives, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. Therefore, the prior
periods are still reported under IAS 17. Below is the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16.

March 2020
The pro forma adjustments entail the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 based on the summary audited consolidated provisional
financial statements.

The applicable criteria on which this pro forma financial information is reported and prepared for the year ended
31 March 2020, are set out below.

Extract of the audited consolidated abridged statement of
profit and loss

Reported IFRS 16
March 2020

Rm

IFRS 16
impact

Rm

 IAS 17
March 2020

Rm

Lease expenses  478^  1 084^^  1 562^^

EBITDA  9 602  (1 084)  8 518

Depreciation  6 915  (954)  5 961

Operating profit  2 687  (130)  2 557

Finance charges  1 570  (368)  1 202

Profit before taxation  974  238  1 212

Taxation  366  67  433

Profit for the year  608  171  779

BEPS (cents)  121.1  155.5

HEPS (cents) 208.1  242.5

Reported
March 2019

Rm
Reclassification

Rm

Restated
March 2019

Rm

Cost of handset, equipment,
software and directories 5 205 15 5 220

Reclassification 15

Other operating expenses 3 153 (1 150) 2 003

Reclassification (1 150)

Maintenance 3 074 1 135 4 209

Reclassification 1 135

Extract of the audited consolidated abridged statement
of the financial position

Reported IFRS 16
March 2020

Rm
IFRS 16 impact

Rm

IAS 17
March 2020

Rm

Non-current assets  45 071  (4 502)  40 569
Non-current liabilites 14 767  (3 708)  11 059
Current liabilites  17 144  (1 067)  16 077
Net debt  12 054  (4 775)  7 279
Net debt to EBITDA (times)  1.3  0.7*

* Based on information for the current year excluding the impact of IFRS 16 for comparative purposes on page 140.

Pro-forma adjustments
Additional impairment of trade receivables and contract asset due to COVID-19
COVID-19 impacted the last two weeks of FY2020. In line with the JSE and SAICA guidance, COVID-19 has been concluded as an
adjusting post balance sheet event for companies with a year-end of 31 March 2020. IFRS 9 requires that the impairment of trade
receivables and contract assets be based on expected credit loss principles. This requires that we take a forward-looking view of

[…]

assumptions used in calculating the expected credit losses to cater for the depressed economy. Notwithstanding the expected economic
challenges, the group has not seen a deterioration in its debtors’ book performance from March 2020 to May 2020 due to COVID-19.

VSP and VERP
Telkom announced phase one of the two-phase restructuring programme offering VSP and VERP to 2 271 employees at a cost of
R1 186 million with a related tax impact of R332 million.

Results from operations
The group profit after tax decreased to R2 084 million (FY2019: R3 344 million). This is mainly attributable to lower EBITDA due
to the impact of the fixed-voice revenue decline of 22.2% on group EBITDA and the increase in finance charges and fair value
movements resulting in a 30.2% decrease in adjusted HEPS.

 Refer to page 140 for the reconciliation of the reported figures to the adjusted figures.

March 2019
The pro forma adjustments for the prior year include the impact of the VSP, VERP and section 189 costs of R728 million, and related
tax impact of R215 million.

Extract of the audited consolidated
abridged statement of profit and loss

Restated
March 2019

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

Pro forma
March 2019

Rm

Operating expenses  22 295  (728)  21 567

Employee expenses  10 777  (728)  10 049

EBITDA  10 581  728  11 309

Operating profit  4 767  728  5 495

Taxation  1 176  215  1 391

Profit for the year  2 831  513  3 344

BEPS (cents)  561.9  665.1

HEPS (cents)  619.2  722.4

^ Represents low-value and short-term leases as defined by IFRS 16.
^^ Represents lease expenses as defined by IAS 17.
*  Refer to page 7 for the reconciliation of the reported figures to the adjusted figure.

Telkom Integrated Report 2020140 1 2 3 4 5 Appendices 141

Telkom SA SOC Ltd
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1991/005476/30)
JSE share code: TKG
ISIN: ZAE000044897
(“Telkom” or “the company”)

Notice of annual
general meeting
Notice is hereby given to the shareholders
of the company (“shareholders”) that